

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 22-35 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION TO MOTION
)	TO COMPEL
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

/s/ Blake L. Weiman
Blake L. Weiman (D.C. Bar No. 1725165)
Attorney
bweiman@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	1
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Matter Under Review 7465, Freedom Vote, Inc.....	4
B. The Current Lawsuit	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. CREW’S DISCOVERY REQUESTS ARE INAPPROPRIATE WHERE THE COMMISSION HAS PROVIDED THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	9
A. Requests for Production are Unnecessary in Administrative Review Cases, as the Agency Must Already Provide the Full Administrative Record	9
B. The FEC Supplied Plaintiff with All Materials the Commission Considered by Providing the Administrative Record	11
II. MATERIALS CONCERNING THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION ARE PRIVILEGED AND NOT PART OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	13
A. The Deliberative Process Privilege Prevents Disclosure of the Documents CREW Seeks	13
1. Commission Pre-Vote Discussions Are Not Settled, Final Decisions	15
2. Commission Pre-Vote Discussions Reflect Give-and-Take of the FEC Enforcement’s Consultative Process	16
B. The Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrine Prevent Disclosure of the Documents CREW Seeks.....	18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 192 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2000)	19
<i>Am. First Legal Found. v. Cardona</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>Cabezas v. FBI</i> , 2022 WL 898789 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2022)	19
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	9
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S.Ct. 1241, 36 L.Ed.2d 106 (1973)	9, 12
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 28257 (D.D.C. Jan. 5, 2012)	19
<i>Chiayu Chang v. U.S. Cit. & Imm. Servs.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14, 16, 17
<i>Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11, 17
<i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	14
<i>Disability Rts. Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 139 (D.D.C. 2007)	19, 20
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	10
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 11, 13

Fund for Animals v. Williams, 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947)..... 19

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11, 12

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum, 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14, 17

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice, 20 F.4th 49 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 14, 16

Khatchadourian v. Defense Intel. Agency,
597 F. Supp. 3d. 96 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Lloyd v. Illinois Regional Transp. Authority, 548 F.Supp. 575 (N.D.Ill.1982) 9, 10

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 19

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Assn. Inc. v. EPA, 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C.Cir.1979)..... 11

Neese v. Pittman, 202 F.R.D. 344 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 19

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 16

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross, 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 13, 14

Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
448 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C.2006)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 388 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19

Public Power Council v. Johnson, 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 11

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975) 15

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C.Cir.1986)..... 17

Sea Tow Int’l, Inc. v. Pontin, 246 F.R.D. 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 19

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 9

Sharkey v. Quarantillo, 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Tafas v. Dudas, 530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008) 13

Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv., 117 F.3d 607 (D.C.Cir.1997) 19

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Department of Energy, 475 F. Supp. 299 (D.Del.1979)..... 9, 10

United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc., 592 U.S. 261 (2021)..... 13, 15, 17

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30101 1

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(2) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 4, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) 1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2, 4, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 1, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 2.4 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.16 3

11 C.F.R. § 111.20 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.21 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b) 14

Miscellaneous

FEC, Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,
81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016) 4, 15, 16

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the
Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 2, 3
